# AMENDMENT 1 TO INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN SALT LAKE COUNTY AND

SANDY CITY, SOUTH JORDAN, WEST JORDAN CITY, WEST VALLEY CITY, AND TAYLORSVILLE CITY RELATING TO THE HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM FOR FEDERAL FISCAL YEARS 2021 THROUGH 2023

\*\*\*\*\*

THIS AMENDMENT ONE ("Amendment") is entered into and shall be effective as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2020, by and between Salt Lake County, (the "County"), and Sandy City, South Jordan, West Jordan City, West Valley City and Taylorsville City (the "Cities"), municipal corporations of the State of Utah located within Salt Lake County. County and the Cities may be referred to as the "Parties."

#### **RECITALS**

- A. The parties entered into the above stated agreement effective as of October 1, 2020 (the "Agreement"), which Agreement is identified as Salt Lake County Contract No. 0000002515 and has a contract expiration date of September 30, 2023; and
- B. It has been determined by the Parties that certain provisions should be modified as hereinafter provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable consideration, including without limitation, of

the mutual agreements, covenants, terms and conditions contained herein, and the payment of the sums of money as specified, the parties, with the intent to be legally bound, covenant, and agree to modify the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Paragraph 4. is hereby amended as follows:
- 4. This Agreement shall begin as of the above-mentioned date and shall continue for federal fiscal years 2021 through 2023 [2024] consistent with the Salt Lake County Urban County qualification. This Agreement is for the Federal Fiscal Years of 2021, 2022, and 2023, which for program implementation means for the Federal Fiscal Year 2021, the program year is from July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022; for the Federal Fiscal Year 2022, the program year is from July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023, for the Federal Fiscal Year 2023, the program year is from July 1, 2023 to June 20, 2024. The parties further agree that:
- 2. All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically modified by this amendment shall be the same and remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be duly authorized and executed by each on the dates specified on each signature page.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

# SIGNATURE PAGE FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY

#### TO

## AMENDMENT 1

#### TO THE

#### INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM FOR FEDERAL FISCAL YEARS 2021-2023

Ву:	Mayor or Designee	_
Admi	nistrative Approval:	
By:		
Dy	Division Director	

Approved as to Form and Legality: Salt Lake County District Attorney

By: Megan Smith

Megan L. Smith,

Deputy District Attorney

#### SIGNATURE PAGE FOR SANDY CITY

TO

#### AMENDMENT 1

#### TO THE

	Ву:	Mayor or Designee	· · ·
Approved as to Form and Legality:			
By: Name: Title: Date:			

### SIGNATURE PAGE FOR SOUTH JORDAN

TO

#### AMENDMENT 1

#### TO THE

	В	y:	Mayor or Des	signee
			1,14, 01 01 2 0.	25
Approved as to Form and Legality:				
By:				
Name:				
Title:				
Date:				

# SIGNATURE PAGE FOR WEST JORDAN CITY

#### TO

#### AMENDMENT 1

#### TO THE

	By:	Mayor or Designee
Approved as to Form and Legality:		
By:		
Name:		
Title:		
Date:		

# SIGNATURE PAGE FOR WEST VALLEY CITY TO

#### AMENDMENT 1

#### TO THE

	1	Ву:	Mayor or Designee	
Approved as to Form and Legality:				
By:				
Name:				
Title:				
Date:				

# SIGNATURE PAGE FOR TAYLORSVILLE CITY

#### TO

# AMENDMENT 1

#### TO THE

	By:	Mayor or Designee
		inally of of 2 obligator
Approved as to Form and Legality:		
By:		
Name:		
Title:		
Date:		

# SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL RESOLUTION

RESOLUTIONNO.

DATE

A RESOLUTION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH SANDY CITY, SOUTH JORDAN CITY, WEST JORDAN CITY, WEST VALLEY CITY, AND TAYLORSVILLE CITY RELATING TO THE CONDUCT OF THE HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM FOR THE FEDERAL FISCAL YEARS 2021THROUGH 2023.

The Legislative Body of Salt Lake County resolves as follows:

WHEREAS, the Salt Lake County Council does hereby determine that it is in the public interest and welfare of the residents of the County that the County engage in a cooperative effort with West Valley City, South Jordan City, West Jordan City, Sandy City, and Taylorsville City for the conduct of the HOME Investment Partnership Program (HOME) in the County under and pursuant to the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act of 1990;

WHEREAS, an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (Agreement) has been prepared for approval and execution by and between the County and West Valley City, South Jordan City, West Jordan City, Sandy City, and Taylorsville City pursuant to which the HOME program will be undertaken and administered. That Agreement states the purposes thereof, and the extent of the required participation of the parties and the rights, duties, responsibilities, and obligations of the parties in the conduct and administration of the HOME program as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, under the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, Utah Code Annotated, 11-13-101 *et seq.*, (2019) any two or more public agencies, as defined therein, may enter into agreements with one another for joint or cooperative action and may also contract with each other to perform any governmental service activity or undertaking which each public agency

entering into the contract is authorized by law to perform.

Deputy District Attorney

Date: August 12, 2020

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salt Lake County Council that the aforementioned Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Salt Lake County and West Valley City, South Jordan City, West Jordan City, Sandy City, and Taylorsville City relating to the HOME Investment Partnership Program effective as of October 1, 2020 is hereby accepted and approved by the Council and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the same on behalf of Salt Lake County. APPROVED and ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020. SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL By:\_\_\_\_ Max Burdick, Chair ATTEST: Sherrie Swensen, Salt Lake County Clerk Council Member Bradley voting \_\_\_\_\_ Council Member Bradshaw voting \_\_\_\_\_ Council Member Burdick voting \_\_\_\_ Council Member DeBry voting \_\_\_\_ Council Member Ghorbani voting \_\_\_\_\_ Approved as to Form: Council Member Granato voting \_\_\_\_\_ Council Member Jensen voting \_\_\_\_\_ By: Megan Smith
Megan L. Smith Council Member Snelgrove voting

Council Member Winder Newton voting \_\_\_\_